PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	11.		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	Y
		435102	B. WING			07/20/20/	00
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	433102	10111110	STDE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/20/202	23
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SOFFLIER				JUNCTION AVENUE		
MONUME	ENT HEALTH STURGIS	CARE CENTER			RGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		PLETION ATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00		9/1	1/23
					F550 Corrective Action:		
	A recertification be	alth survey for compliance			1.For the identification of and lack	nf a	
		83, Subpart B, requirements			homelike environment, was correct		
		facilities was conducted from		1	educating all licensed and non-licen		
	•				staff on the facility assisted dining p		
	_	20/23. Monument Health			on 8/10/23. The policy includes: the		
	_	r was found not in compliance			television should not be turned on a		
		equirements: F550, F658,			the meal, music may be played at a	ı low	
	F661, F726, F849,				level, try to make the mealtime as		
	Resident Rights/Ex	-	F 5	50	pleasant and restful as possible.	si.a	
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)			Resident 12 who was affected by the		
					area of identification, discharged fro facility on 8/7/23.	3118	
	§483.10(a) Residen				facility of 10/1/23.		
		right to a dignified existence,	\$		2.For the identification of and lack of	of	
	self-determination,	and communication with and	40-1-1-1		conversations between residents ar		
	access to persons a	and services inside and	***		staff occurring in both dining rooms	, was	
	outside the facility, i	ncluding those specified in			corrected by educating all licensed		
i	this section.				non-licensed staff on the facility ass		
					dining policy on 8/10/23. This policy		
	§483.10(a)(1) A faci	ility must treat each resident			includes do not visit with coworkers	while	
		nity and care for each			assisting resident in dining room. Conversations should be directed to	a the	
		r and in an environment that			resident.) ine	
	promotes maintenai	nce or enhancement of his or	1		resident.		
	•	cognizing each resident's	***		3. For the identification of and lack of	f	
3		cility must protect and			dignity not being maintained for resi		
	promote the rights of				32 and 49 by covering the urine coll		
					systems, was corrected by covering		
	8483.10(a)(2) The fa	acility must provide equal			urine collection systems with dignity		
	* ' ' ' '	re regardless of diagnosis,			bags. This was completed on 7/20/2	23.	
		, or payment source. A facility		,	2 International and Otherway		
1	•	maintain identical policies and			2 Identification of Others		
-		transfer, discharge, and the			All current and future residents are		
3		s under the State plan for all		4	potentially affected by the deficiency	√ of	
	residents regardless	•		1	not providing a homelike environme		
	residents regardless	or payment source.			during mealtime, not providing		
	\$492.40/h) Evereine	of Pights			conversations between residents ar		
	§483.10(b) Exercise	-			staff during mealtimes, and not prov	riding	
		e right to exercise his or her			dignity by covering urine collection		
	-	of the facility and as a citizen			systems with dignity bags		
	or resident of the Ur	nited States.					
	1	A				200.000	
ORATORY D	HEEC FOR STOR PROVIDE	SUPPLIFIC REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	:		TITLE	/(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection (The patients.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whattle or not a place of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation,

AUG 15 2023

Event ID: 2WPB11

×			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY PLETED
		435102	B. WING		07	/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	§483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercinterference, coerc from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the farights and to be subpart. This REQUIREME by: Based on observative, the provide *A homelike envirous taff assistance we rooms (Massa) dumealtimes. *Conversations be occured in one of one of one observ *Dignity had been sampled residents urine collection sy Findings include: 1. Observation on through 1:09 p.m. revealed: *Twenty residents resident 12 was sl *Television (TV) w playing. *Certified medicat medication cart wanot been passing	facility must ensure that the ise his or her rights without cion, discrimination, or reprisal resident has the right to be a, coercion, discrimination, and acility in exercising his or her apported by the facility in the her rights as required under this enter rights as evidenced attention, interview and policy enter failed to ensure the following: enter the doming room of two dining rights and staff had two dining rooms (Berry) during enter residents and staff had two dining rooms (Berry) during enter the enter the dining room and eeping in her wheelchair. 7/17/23 from 11:45 a.m. in the Massa dining room and eeping in her wheelchair. as on, and country music was it in aide (CMA) I was at the eatching the residents and had	F 58	Assisted Dining policy reviews, Licensed Nurses, Activities dietary and housekeeping stated Toley Catheter Care policy in CNA's and Licensed Nurses. Education provided to all Licensed CNA's where dignity bag in facility. DON or designee will ensure staff responsible for the assist have received education/traidocumentation by 9/1/23 or next scheduled shift if unable education prior to 9/1/23 Additional dignity bags were 8/9/23 to ensure all current a residents who need urine consystem dignity bags had the became soiled or damaged. The administrator, DON and in consultation with the medinas reviewed, revised, or creeducational policies and protothe above identified areas. 3. Monitoring: Audit tool has been created the assisting dining is being facility policy.	s caregivers, aff. eviewed with ensed Nurses gs are stored all facility gned task(s) ning with before their e to receive ordered on and future llection m if the bag /or designee leal director eated all cedures for	

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		435102	B. WNG			07/	/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S CARE CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	-CNAs would place residents then wall the residentsResident 12 was -After the twenty redining room, the Croom trays, with ordining room to assect the common trays, with ordining room to assect the common trays of the resident meals and received assistance from the resident 12 had her handAfter five minutes mealA CNA sat next to fruit on a spoon and resident with any common tray of the common tray of the resident with any common tray of the common tray of t	awakened to eat her lunch. esidents were served in the lists a resident with their meal. the dining room by the list and placed some attempting to the resident and placed some and offered it to the resident. In the resident and placed some and offered it to the resident with the list and placed some and offered or assisted the lof the pasta and left the table of assisting the resident with the leer resident with the leer attempting to use her fork ut the pasta was sliding around the resident 12 was sleeping	F	5550	The assisted dining audit tool will confor a minimum of 6 months. (i. e. two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) at whe point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequenthe audit (audit tool) will be made by QAPI committee. For the QAPI committee in response will have been achieved. Additional education opportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be performed audit tool has been created to audit assisted dining policy is being follow facility policy. Audits will be performed weekly. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectation being met monitoring may reduce to monthly. Monthly monitoring will contamine method a minimum for 6 months. Audit tool has been created to focus catheter care being completed per fapolicy. The foley catheter care audit tool will continue for a minimum of 6 months two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) is point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequenthe audit (audit tool) will be made by QAPI committee. For the QAPI committee audit, three consecumonths of 90% compliance will have been achieved. Additional education opportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be directed by QAFI committee in response to audit reportunities will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed by Didesignee; 3 to 5 audits will	nich cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of that ted per ted by the mittee to tive to have acility l. (i. e. at which to y to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive to have al cy of the mittee to tive the mittee to the mitte	

		(XI) PROVIDENCE (XI) PROVIDENCE (XI) MOST LEE OF THE COMPLETED			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING			07/20/2023
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	IP CODE		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	with her chocolate su drink. The resident refused that CMA I had offere -CMA I left three minustraw for the resident then left. *Ten minutes later an next to resident 12 ar pasta and the resider fork down and left theThe unidentified CN the resident's meal or meal. *Resident 12 then graattempted again to pipasta fell to the floorTwo minutes later the unidentified kitchen we residents fork out of her tray from the table. Observation on 7/18/3 a.m. in the Massa din *Eighteen residents we *TV was on, a hip-howith shirtless men an rolling around together alcohol. *An unidentified CNA with her meal. *CMA I was at the meresidents. *Three unidentified C other at a table while	d to eat the pasta or the fruit of her. Interest later and returned with a to drink her juice with and unidentified CNA sat down and offered her a bite of the interfused, the CNA put the etable. IA had not offered to reheat offer any substitutes for the abbed her fork and ck up the pasta, but the eresident was falling back of the hand. The resident fell asleep an worker came and took the her hand and removed her hand and removed her was playing loudly dwomen wearing bikini's er in the sand drinking was assisting resident 12 edication cart watching the inverse of them was sitting on a	F	550		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 0 300	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WNG		07/20	/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NT HEALTH STURGIS C	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Interview on 7/18/23 regarding the Massa revealed: *She was in the dinir choking, and chart so the was cardiopulm certified and she was the dining room durir the dining room durir the activities departed the activities departed the activities departed the rechange the TV chanted the activities departed the activities departed the activities departed the residents. *Agreed the hip-hop the residents. *Stated, "Sometimes the younger generated they would have asked they would have like they would have asked they would have like they would have asked they would have asked they would have like they would have asked they would have like they would have like they would have asked they would have like they would have asked they would have asked they would have asked they would have like they would have like they would have like they would have like they would have asked they would have like they would have asked they would have asked they would have like they would have like they would have asked they would	at 9:10 a.m. with CMA I dining room observation ag room to monitor for upplement intakes. In onary resuscitation (CPR) is to have always remained in ag meal service. In open song was not esidents but she could not nel as that was decided by ment. at 9:15 a.m. with activity go the video on the TV video was inappropriate for the more alert residents what do listened to." the more alert residents what do listen to. Is were not appropriate for the als. at 1:10 p.m. with CNA Going room observation the residents and would assist were not eating or drinking the residents to eat their meir supplements. It eating their meal or drinking men she would have had to get the resident to eat. The cool items could have been	F 55				

STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 5	F	550			
	and 12:40 p.m. in the *At 11:50 a.m. nine ra seated in the dining ra -There was one table tables with a single ra them, and one table was *Meals had been plat dietary staff Y. *Between two and fiv CNA W, CMA J, resto and RA X) were waiting counter with their back the dining room waiting -There was no convertesidents from the time brought to the dining meals started. *Staff served resident assisted them with ar -They returned to the their backs faced tow behind the staff lined another meal tray to s *During the observation the only staff and resoccurred were the fol -At 12:20 p.m. CNA V 47 to eatAt 12:23 p.m. CMA S substitutionAt 12:26 p.m. An uni staff assistance for he open her ice cream of -At 12:27 p.m. CMA S Kleenex to wipe his re	e staff persons (CNA V, prative aide (RA)/CMA P, and in front of the serving exists toward the residents in and for that first plated meal. It is their meal trays and any meal-related needs. It is serving counter and with eard the residents waited up in front of them for serve. In time referred to above ident conversations that lowing: I verbally prompted resident of the serve and the resident 26 a meal identified resident requested are tablemate to have staff up. J offered resident 47 a					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NT HEALTH STURGIS C	ARE CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	each tableAt 12:32 p.m. RA X unidentified resident Interview on 7/18/23 regarding the dining revealed she: *Usually waited until their meal before she-Had not wanted to inmeal. Interview on 7/20/23 nursing (DON) B regarded in the Massa arevealed: *CNAs and CMAs wheexpected to have offenecessary assistance have eaten their meanurs possible. *CNAs and CMAs were sidents throughout provide needed encound drink their fluids are considered to have been substitution to any reshad minimally eaten the strength of the substitution was a discept to have been sident mealtimes. *CNA or CMA present mealtimes was expected to have been substitution to any reshad minimally eaten the substitution was a discept to have been substituted to have been su	residents had nearly finished had interacted with them. Interrupt them during their at 12:50 p.m. with director of arding the observations and Berry dining rooms. The each resident required to all as independently as the expected to interact with each meal service and to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each resident required to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each meal service and to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each meal service and to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each meal service and to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each meal service and to uragement to eat their meals and/or supplements. The each meal service and the each meal service and the each meal their meal. The each meal there is the dining room during the each meal service and the each meal and was not their meal.	F	550			

STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	protector/napkin if ne -"F. Resident dining e -1. Do not visit with o resident in the dining be directed to the res -2. Televisions shoul the meal. Music may -3. Try to make the n restful as possible for 3. Observation on 7/1 observation and inter with resident 32 in his *His uncovered urine towards the foot of hi -It had been visible to walking by his room. *He stated that some covered and placed in consistently. Observations of resid p.m., on 7/18/23 at 13 and on 7/18/23 at 33 he: *Required the use of -The urine collection the above observatio Interview on 7/19/23 CNA W outside resid emptied his uncovere revealed: *The resident had his collection bag was pl	at table including clothing eded." experience: coworkers while assisting room. Conversation should ident. d not be turned on during be played at a low level. meal time as pleasant and the resident." 18/23 at 11:33 a.m. and view on 7/19/23 at 9:40 a.m. as room revealed: collection bag had hung shed. a any resident or visitor times the urine bag was an another bag but not lent 49 on 7/17/23 at 12:15 2:05 p.m. in the dining room, no p.m. in his room revealed a urine collection bag. bag was uncovered during	F	550			

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 SS=D	*There had been sim like resident 49 who is but they were unable cover the urine collect supply room. Interview on 7/20/23 revealed she expected a urine collection bagginside of another baggresident was in or our maintained their dign. Review of the revised Catheter Care policy resident is in bed or sis off the floor and conhygiene." Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compronthe services provided as outlined by the commust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the professional standard following: *Post-dialysis care per one of one sampled resident is the admits and professional standard following:	illar bags for other residents had a urine collection bag to find any of those bags to stion bags in the central at 10:35 a.m. with DON B ad all residents that required to have had them covered regardless of whether the tof their room in order have sity. If February 2019 Foley revealed: "G. When the seated, assure collecting bag wered for dignity and seet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, imprehensive care plan, standards of quality. It is not met as evidenced and, record review, interview, a provider failed to adhere to its of practice for the ser the provider's policy for		658	Corrective Action: 1. For the identification of and lack of post-dialysis care per the provider's por for resident 37, was corrected by editing time on the order to check thrill and brunders site daily to completing this ord twice a day. This is to ensure resident access site is being assessed after diaper dialysis care policy. This was corrected by clarifying the narcotic pain medication for resident 49, was corrected by clarifying the narcotic pain medication order with resident 49's pring provider. Morphine orders for resident were edited per this resident's pain near and the instructions for mild/moderate were removed from pain medication or This was corrected on 7/19/23.	ng the uit on der 37 alysis ected ot ement tic mary 49 eds pain	9/1/23

Findings include:

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	PLETED
		435102	B. WNG_			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	37 revealed: *She had returned froindependently around- The dialysis access covered and had no a service of resident 37. *A physician's order service of a rumbling sensation that access site). Her July 2023 medic (MAR) indicated that expected to have bestaff at 8:00 a.m. dail Interview on 7/18/23 practical nurse (LPN) revealed she: *Had checked the restat 8:00 a.m. according the MAR. -That occured prior to the MAR. -That occured the MAR. -The MAR. -The MAR. -The MAR. -That occured the MAR. -That occured the MAR. -That occured the MAR. -The MAR. -That occured the MAR. -That occured the MAR. -That occured the MAR. -That occured the MAR.	7/23 at 3:00 p.m. of resident om dialysis and was walking of the facility. Site on her right arm was visible signs of bleeding. 7's care record revealed: Summary reviewed on order to check thrill and bruit and that was heard and a leat was felt at the dialysis eation administration record physician order was en completed by the nursing years of the physician order to complete the sident of the physician order was en completed by the nursing years of the physician's order on of dialysis. The resident's access site any unusual bleeding, thrill, and bruit would not have ut a stethoscope and	F	658	All current and future residents with of needs are potentially affected by the deficiency of not providing post dialyst care. Dialysis care policy reviewed wilcensed nurses. All current and future residents are potentially affected by the deficiency using a physician ordered pain assesscale for narcotic medication with ran orders. Reeducation to all licensed nurses are range orders should be clarified and to not include a range. Reeducation to all licensed nurses are medical director that if a range order pain medication is necessary it must include an ordered pain assessment the instructions of the order. All current resident's orders with narrownedications audited and if needed corrected to ensure they had a physic ordered pain assessment scale to ref (if indicated) prior to narcotic adminis was completed 8/16/23. DON or designee will ensure all facili responsible for the assigned task(s) is received education/training with documentation by 9/1/23 or before the next scheduled shift if unable to received ducation prior to 9/1/23 The administrator, DON and/or desig consultation with the medical director reviewed, revised, or created all educational policies and procedures above identified areas.	of not syment age urses essary, edited and for within cotic cian fer to tration ty staff nave eir five	

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	51 0		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	
		435102	B. WING			07/20/	2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	that was the facility's Review of the "20/21 Dialysis Competency as the provider's Dialy Post-Dialysis Care: "/ thrill, exudate, signs of 2. Observation and in p.m. with infection co (F) during wound care revealed he: *Had prostate cancer bones and was receiv *Had dysphasia maki his needs knownUsed unintelligible se shook his head yes at his needs known. Review on 7/18/23 of order summary reveat *A 4/26/23 physician' oral solution. "Give 0. [hours] PRN [as need and give 0.5 ml by me moderate pain/dyspn -That physician order entered into the resid record by nurse super Review of resident 48 records (TAR) revealt *May 2023 TAR: -0.25 ml of morphine time (5/7/23) for mild	best nursing practice and policy. Long Term Care Nursing: " that DON B had identified ysis policy revealed: Assess access site for bruit, of infection, bleeding." Interview on 7/18/23 at 3:00 et in resident 49's room Interview on that had spread to his wing hospice services. Ing it difficult to have made end to things, and and no to try to have made If resident 49's physician aled: Is order: Morphine sulfate It is orde	F	658	Audit tool has been created to focus residents who are receiving dialysis care per facility dialysis care policy. The dialysis care audit tool will contina minimum of 6 months. (i. e. two quexion QAPI meeting cycles) at which point decision to continue/discontinue/redefrequency of the audit (audit tool) will made by the QAPI committee. For the committee to discontinue the audit, the consecutive months of 90% compliant have to have been achieved. Additioneducational opportunities will be directly QAPI committee in response to audit reports. Audit tool has been created to focus residents who are receiving dialysis care per facility dialysis care policy. Audits will be performed weekly. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectation being met monitoring may reduce to monthly. Monthly monitoring will con a minimum for 6 months. Audit tool has been created to ensur residents with narcotic medications of have range orders unless necessary range orders are necessary, they muriculude an ordered pain assessment the instructions of the order.	care, care, care, care, care, care, care care care care care care care care	

times (5/7/23, 5/8/23, 5/12/23, 5/14/23, and

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WING_			07	/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NT HEALTH STURGIS C	ARE CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI: TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	5/28/23) for moderat "8." *June 2023 TAR:25 ml of morphine if that month for mild p -0.5 ml of morphine if times (6/1/23, 6/13/2 6/26/23) for moderat "3" and "7." Interview on 7/19/23 regarding the numeri 49 and his May 2023 revealed: *The physician's mor included numerical p had defined what cor "moderate" pain. *She completed a PA Advanced Demential determine a numeric based on a pain scor -A pain score betwee pain score over 6 wa *She was unable to p tool she referred to o the PAINAD scoring Review of the PAINA *It was an observation equivalents for each -Each of those items for a maximum score *Scoring guidelines: -1 to 3=mild pain4 to 6=moderate pain -7 to 10=severe pain	e pain rated between "4" and nad not been administered ain. had been administered five 3, 6/19/23, 6/22/23, and e pain levels rated between at 9:30 a.m. with LPN F cal pain ratings for resident and June 2023 TARs sphine orders had not ain scale parameters that histituted "mild" and NINAD (Pain Assessment in assessment tool to al pain value for the resident re between 0 and 10. In 1 and 6 was "mild" and a s "moderate" pain. Provide a copy of the PAINAD or any references to support system that she had used. D assessment tool revealed: In a session of five behavioral items. In was scored between 0 to 2 as of 10.	F	658	The narcotic order review audit tool ventinue for a minimum of 6 months, two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) a which point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequence the audit (audit tool) will be made by QAPI committee. For the QAPI committee of 90% compliance will have have been achieved. Additional educion opportunities will be directed by QAPI committee in response to audit report Audit tool has been created to ensure residents with narcotic medications of have range orders unless necessary, range orders are necessary, they muinclude an ordered pain assessment the instructions of the order. Audits we performed by DON or designee; 3 to audits will be performed weekly. After weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations are being met monitorin reduce to twice monthly. Monthly monitoring will continue at a minimum months.	(i. e. t) ty of the nittee cutive to ational less. o not lf set within ill be 55 · 4		

medications (both prescribed and

ORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OFINITIO	31 OK WEDICAKE &	VIEDICAID SERVICES					
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, -,		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING_			07/	20/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MONIME	NT HEALTH STURGIS C	ARE CENTER	- 1		JUNCTION AVENUE		
MONONE	THEALING OF OKOIO S.			STU	JRGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page regarding resident 49 revealed: *Nursing supervisors completed the follow -Established with the scale to have been used to have been us	e 12 D's PRN morphine order C and D should have ing: ordering physician a pain sed in conjunction with the e based on that scale in and what score based on d "moderate" pain. an's order information on I the PAINAD assessment stency between the amount been administered to the othe pain level because there reference. D(i)-(iv) arge Summary icipates discharge, a resident ge summary that includes, the following: if the resident's stay that mited to, diagnoses, course or therapy, and pertinent lab,	F	661	F661 Corrective Action: 1.For the identification of and lack ensuring resident 50 had a dischar summary completed. This was corr IDT entering in additional details at discharge into discharge summary assessment and progress notes. T corrected on 8/10/23. 2.Identification of Others: All current and future residents are potentially affected by the deficient completing discharge summary. Di policy reviewed with all licensed number of the properties of the electronically filed into each reside within an acceptable time frame af discharge.	ge ected by cout her his was ey of not scharge rses.	9/1/23

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING	-		07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	and, with the resident representative(s), wh adjust to his or her nepost-discharge plan of the individual plans to that have been made care and any post-disnon-medical services. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revireview, the provider for closed record sampled discharge summary of discharge from the formation of the same and the same a	plan of care that is articipation of the resident is consent, the resident ich will assist the resident to ew living environment. The of care must indicate where or reside, any arrangements for the resident's follow up scharge medical and is not met as evidenced iew, interview, and policy ailed to ensure one of one and resident (50) had a completed after she was facility. Findings include: 50's closed record revealed: was 7/19/22 and the was resident discharged in the sending and in the sending and if any medications had been that the time of discharge. So discharge summary that dent's admission date, the eason for discharge, and an imary. at discharge summary had	F	661	All new licensed nurses will be educate the discharge policy upon hire. DON or designee will ensure all facility responsible for the assigned task(s) have received education/training with documentation by 9/1/23 or before the scheduled shift if unable to receive education prior to 9/1/23 The administrator, DON and/or design consultation with the medical director reviewed, revised, or created all educate policies and procedures for the above identified areas. Monitoring: Audit tool has been created to focus of ensuring residents who have discharge from facility have a discharge summar completed per facility discharge policy. The discharge summary audit tool will continue for a minimum of 6 months. (two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) at point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequency the audit (audit tool) will be made by the QAPI committee. For the QAPI committee and discontinue the audit, three consecutions of 90% compliance will have the been achieved. Additional educational opportunities will be directed by QAPI committee in response to audit reports. Audit tool has been created to ensure residents who have discharge from the facility have a discharge summary completed per facility discharge policy. Audits will be performed by DON or designee; 3 to 5 audits will be perform weekly. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations are being monitoring may reduce to twice month. Monthly monitoring will continue at a minimum for 6 months.	y staff ave eir next nee in has ational on ed ry i. e. which y of he ittee to ve o have l s. he he med	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING_			07/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	resident's nursing *A completed med accounted for rem the resident had ta facility. Interview on 7/20// nursing B revealed *The 4/27/23 prog summary referred incompleteShe had expected included: a descript functional status, a stay at the nursing been sent with the the resident at dis been sent with the information that w or that was included discharge summa facility, and confirm occurred. Review of the revirevealed: *"G. If transfer to a nurse to nurse as and send with or f *"H. Document in given as well as: -1. Time of dischala2. With whom the etc.); -3. Resident statu	ve summaries related to the home stay. ication destruction log that had aining controlled medications aken during her stay at the 23 at 1:00 p.m. with director of discress note and discharge to above resident was didocumentation to have obtion of the resident's current an interdisciplinary review of her phome, any records that had excluded the resident, who had transported charge, what belongings had excluded the receiving facility and given to the admitting mation that handoff report sed 1/16/23 Discharge policy another facility will call and give well as fill out the transfer form ax to new facility." electronic record any education arge; by were discharged (via vehicle, as at time of discharge; and	F 66	51			
	-3. Resident statu	of nurse to nurse must also be					

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		435102	B. WNG		07.	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726 F 726 SS=F	S483.35 (a) (3) The facility must have the appropriate comp provide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each reresident assessments and considering the rediagnoses of the faciliaccordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(3) The faciliaccordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(4) Provid limited to assessments, and de §483.35(a)(f) Provid limited to assessing, implementing resident to resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficience The facility must ensite to demonstrate completechniques necessar needs, as identified the assessments, and de This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	staff (4)(c) vices e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure ttain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care number, acuity and ity's resident population in facility assessment required cility must ensure that the specific competencies ary to care for residents' recough resident escribed in the plan of care. Ing care includes but is not evaluating, planning and at care plans and responding cy of nurse aides. ure that nurse aides are able estency in skills and by to care for residents' hrough resident escribed in the plan of care. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, e provider failed to ensure ursing oversight and	F 72 F 72	Corrective Action:	ed nursing are that CMA' and annual competent at it is not a to co determine his was all CMA as in the congeneral edication are facility. If and annual competent at it is not a to congeneral edication are facility. If with CMA' CMA, only any have an ot to use a sindicate if ot. The impetencies are the facility are order was duled doses received an hat may be	9/1/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	*One of one CMA (I) administered a delayer of one sampled residemedication error from *One of one CMA (I) medication administra *One of one CMA (K) Lactulose medication sampled resident (32) *One of one CMA (J) not it was safe for one (47) to have taken his crushing them. *One of one CMA (J) medication administrated a medication administrated	had not crushed and ed seizure medication to one ent (18) to prevent a having occurred. had received initial ation orientation. had not calculated a dose for one of one). had not decided whether or e of one sampled resident is medications whole without had received annual ation education or had on administration Atterview on 7/19/23 at 11:00 the lunch medication pass in m revealed: nedication order for epakote) DR D milligrams (mg) one tablet daily. inistration record (MAR) for a seizure disorder. d-release medication and prior to administering it to sel told me to crush her ations because she can't are deficited on at her medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and the medications could or the could be selected and	F	726	Ali current and future residents are potentially affected by the deficiency failing to ensure there was licensed roversight and supervision to ensure CMA's in the facility had received init annual CMA competencies to ensure are competent in the following areas: medications to crush and that it is not the CMAs scope of practice to calcul doses of medication or to determine medications are crushed. Medication/treatment administration guidelines policy and crushing medic policies reviewed with CMAs and Licens nurses in the facility. Additional educ also reviewed with CMA's and Licens nurses in the facility: Scope practice CMA, only crush resident's medication they have an order in their EMR to dand not to use cheat sheets, medications can crushed or not. Orders to crush medications request from medical director for all current residents within the facility who need/request their medications to be crushed on 8/9/23. Facility will ensure that all CMA's cor a CMA competency on hire and annual licensed nurse. DON or designee will ensure all facili responsible for the assigned task(s) is received education/training with documentation by 9/1/23 or before the next scheduled shift if unable to receive education prior to 9/1/23 The administrator, DON and/or designed to the survey of the second all educational policies and procedures above identified areas.	aursing hat ial and ithey What they What twithin ate when general ation ensed ation sed of ons if o so ion be ed ation be ed in the property by staff nave eir ive	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPCICIONASS (EACH GERCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL). REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTRY YOR INFORMATION) FROUGH From page 17 who had trained herThat CMA no longer worked at the facility, -she would ask the nurse in charge if she had any questions about a resident is medicationShe had not asked the nurse about crushing resident 18's delayed-release medicationShe had cotse to four years of CMA experience and started working for the provider a little over a month agoShe defield having any licensed professional observe her during the medications pass. Interview on 7/19/23 at 11:15 a.m. with licensed practical nurse (LPN) K, who was working as the nurse for Massa unit, regarding the above observation and interview with CMA revealed: -The CMAs would taps all routine medications crushed that was located in the Massa medication carts narcotic log binderShe was not aware resident 18's medications, such as a liquid." -She expected the CMAs to come to her with any medication questionsShe thought nurse supervisor D had assigned the CMA orientation trainingThe CMA's were trained by CMA'sShe was unsure if the CMAs were given medication pass competencies at the facilityReview of the 6/28/23 Massa Unit list of resident names that were located in the narcotic binder revealed resident 18's medications should not be revealed resident 18's medications as your beat medication as sometiment of the medication revealed in the narcotic binder revealed resident 18's medications should not be revealed resident 18's medications should not be revealed resident 18's medications as your pass of the provider should be contacted for an alternative form of medication, such as a liquid. Review of the 6/28/23 Massa Unit list of resident names that were located in the narcotic binder revealed resident 18's medications as your pass of the complex pass of the complex pass of the provider pass of the complex pass of the complex pass of the		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES CACH DEFICIENCY NOT BE PRECEDED BY PLUL PREFIX CACH DEFICIENCY NOT BE PRECEDED BY PLUL PREFIX CACH DEFICIENCY NOT BE PRECEDED BY PLUL PREFIX CACH AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PROPERTIES AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PROPERTIES AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CACH PROPORTION SHOULD BE CACH PREFIX AND ADDRESS PLAN OF CACH PROPORTION SHOULD BE CACH PROPORTIO			435102	B. WING		0	7/20/2023	
F 726 Continued From page 17 who had trained herThat CMA no longer worked at the facilityShe would ask the nurse in charge if she had any questions about a resident's medicationShe had not asked the nurse about crushing resident 18's delayed-release medicationShe had close to four years of CMA experience and started working for the provider a little over a month agoShe denied having any licensed professional observe her during the medications pass. Interview on 7/19/23 at 11':15 a.m. with licensed practical nurse (LPN) K, who was working as the nurse for Massa unit, regarding the above observation and interview with CMA I revealed: -The CMAs would pass all routine medicationsThe CMAs would pass all routine medicationsThere was a list of residents who had their medications crushed that was located in the Massa medication car's narcotic log binderShe was not aware resident 18's medications were being crushed by the CMAStated, "Delayed-release tablets should not be crushed and the provider should be contacted for an alternative form of medication, such as a liquid." -She expected the CMAs to come to her with any medication pass competencies at the facility. Review of the 6/28/23 Massa Unit list of resident names that were located in the narcotic binder revealed resident 18's medications as "Crushed."	MONUME	NT HEALTH STURGIS C			2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	ECTION	(X5)	
who had trained her. -That CMA no longer worked at the facility. 'She would ask the nurse in charge if she had any questions about a resident's medication. -She had not asked the nurse about crushing resident 18's delayed-release medication. 'She had close to four years of CMA experience and started working for the provider a little over a month ago. -She denied having any licensed professional observe her during the medications pass. Interview on 7/19/23 at 11:15 a.m. with licensed practical nurse (LPN) K, who was working as the nurse for Massa unit, regarding the above observation and interview with CMA I revealed: "The CMAs would pass all routine medications. "There was a list of residents who had their medications crushed that was located in the Massa medication cart's narcotic log binder. "She was not aware resident 18's medications were being crushed by the CMA. "Stated, "Delayed-release tablets should not be crushed and the provider should be contacted for an alternative form of medication, such as a liquid." -She expected the CMAs to come to her with any medication questions. "She thought nurse supervisor D had assigned the CMA orientation training." The CMA's were trained by CMA's. "She was unsure if the CMAs were given medication pass competencies at the facility. Review of the 6/28/23 Massa Unit list of resident names that were located in the narcotic binder revealed resident 18's medications as "Crushed."	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP			
have been crushed.	F 726	who had trained herThat CMA no longer *She would ask the n any questions about a -She had not asked the resident 18's delayed *She had close to fou and started working for month agoShe denied having a observe her during the literal nurse (LPN) nurse for Massa unit, observation and interestructure to the literal nurse (LPN) nurse for Massa unit, observation and interestructure to medications crushed Massa medication caes he was not aware to were being crushed to stated, "Delayed-rel crushed and the proving alternative form of liquid." -She expected the CM medication questions *She thought nurse set the CMA orientation to the CMA's were trained to the CMA's were trained to the CMA's were trained to the composition of the compositio	worked at the facility. urse in charge if she had a resident's medication. he nurse about crushing release medication. ur years of CMA experience or the provider a little over a ny licensed professional e medications pass. at 11:15 a.m. with licensed K, who was working as the regarding the above view with CMA I revealed: ss all routine medications. esidents who had their that was located in the rt's narcotic log binder. resident 18's medications by the CMA. ease tablets should not be ider should be contacted for medication, such as a MAs to come to her with any upervisor D had assigned raining. ned by CMA's. e CMAs were given petencies at the facility. B Massa Unit list of resident atted in the narcotic binder s medications as "Crushed."	F 72	Audit tool has been created to ensuring CMA's within the faci competent when passing medi. The CMA audit tool will continuminimum of 6 months. (i. e. tw. QAPI meeting cycles) at which decision to continue/discontinufrequency of the audit (audit to made by the QAPI committee. committee to discontinue the aconsecutive months of 90% con have to have been achieved. A educational opportunities will be QAPI committee in response to CMAs are competent with mediadministration. Audits will be poon or designee; 3 to 5 audits performed weekly. After 4 weemonitoring demonstrating expelsions met monitoring may redumently. Monthly monitoring weekly and the second competent with mediadministration and the second competent with mediadministration.	lity are identifications. Lee for a confidence of the QAPI and the three of the QAPI and the confidence of the three of three of the three of the three of the three of the three of three of the three of three o		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WING_			07/2	20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2140	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JUNCTION AVENUE RGIS, SD 57785			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	Continued From page	÷ 18	F	726				
	supervisor D regardin pass observation reversible had been employ nurse supervisor since the charge nurses a responsible for filling took for the residents medications. -"It is just a 'cheat she not an official form." *Confirmed delayed-root have been crushed have been crushed have been crushed have been contacted resident was unable to whole. *She had not trained since they were alreadince they were alreadince they were alreading the medication." *She was unsure who facility medication passed in the same of the supervisor C and direct regarding the above of the same of the supervisor C and direct regarding the above of the supervisor C and direct regarding the supervisor C and direct regarding the supervisor C and direct regarding the above of the supervisor C and direct regarding the supervisor C and dire	e November of 2022. Ind the CMA's were out the sheet in the narcotic of that were to have crushed eet' for them to follow, it is elease medications should do and the physician should for an alternative if the o have taken the medication the new medication aides dy certified upon hire. In aides are certified, they ush delayed-release o trained the CMAs to the ess. at 11:30 a.m. with nurse octor of nursing (DON) B observation, the medication encies, and the crushing of ications revealed: I- release medications occushed. The CMAs to go to the any medication questions. Ident 18's MAR and on instructions to not crush I-release medication. Is trained the new CMAs on						

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER;	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WNG _			07/20/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S CARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 726	yearly medication CMAs. *Both confirmed in their competency of their competency of their completed a assigned period at had a competency of the perform random in their once a month. Phone interview of 7/20/23 at 10:40 at R regarding reside and the medicatio of the had been the for little over a year of the their little over a year of	C stated they only complete a pass competency with the ew CMAs had no evaluation of during the initial hire period. St traveling CMAs would not year's employment during their the facility and should have a skills audit. So consulting pharmacist would hedication pass audits during visits to the facility. In 7/19/23 at 2:32 p.m. and on lim. with consultant pharmacist ent 18's crushed medications, in pass audits revealed: So facility's pharmacy consultant ent. Frelease medications probably shed." In 19/23 at 2:32 p.m. and on lim. with consultant pharmacist ent 18's crushed medications, in pass audits revealed: So facility's pharmacy consultant ent. Frelease medications probably shed." In 19/23 at 2:32 p.m. and on lim. with consultant pharmacist ent 18's crushed medications, in pass audits revealed: So facility's pharmacy consultant ent. Frelease medications probably shed." In 19/23 at 2:32 p.m. and on lim. with consultant pharmacist ent 18's crushed medications, here would ask who medications which residents medications as admittance to the facility. It is the CMAs were crushing ications, but thought it might in the resident's diet changed to	F 7	26				

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(XS	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435102	B. WING			07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	since her last visit to an attempted to audit the audits of the CM attempted to audit the audit and been performed follow. The audits are competency audits are competencies completencies completencies completencies completencies completency audits are competency audits are development personner audit and audit audi	the facility in June. As were random, but she enewer CMAs. 7/20/23 at 12:10 p.m. with IA I revealed: CMA competencies had wing the initial date of hire. and infection prevention sponsible for the CMA and there had been no eted in 2023. educator or staff inel at the facility. g involvement in the training IAs. m. a request for all CMA action training and in the past year were B. By the end of survey, armacist's audits of newly been located. ining policy was requested IB. She stated there was no er's October 2022 Crushing vealed: e crushed for individuals with econdary to disease hological diversities, when or safety, by the physician, rsing services."	F	726		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WNG		0	7/20/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO' DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 726	personnel administer of this need." -"6. Long-acting or er should generally not physician's specific of Review of the provide Consequences and Marevealed: *"Policy Statement" -"The interdisciplinary usage in order to preconsequences and mare problems" -"6. Examples of mediand/or accepted profifiallure to shake mediangles."	ing medications are aware Interic-coated dosage forms be crushed and require a rder to do so." Interic-coated dosage forms be crushed and require a rder to do so." Interic series reduce to dosage forms be crushed and require a rder to do so."	F	726				
	12:47 p.m. with CMA Lactulose medication *A physician's order r [milligram], four times 120 mg." -Resident 32 was to two-30 mg Lactulose day shift that day. Observation and interesident 32's room re*CMA O had adminis*The resident stated	d interview on 7/17/23 at O preparing resident 32's of for administration revealed: read: "Lactulose 30 mg of daily. 2, 3, or 4 doses to = have been administered doses by CMA O during the rview at that same time in revealed: tered 30 mg of Lactulose. in addition to the two doses ered to him during the day						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	82 172	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WING_			07/2	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 2140 JUNCTION AVENU STURGIS, SD 57785	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	shift he would have dose [60 mg]" of the shift. Interview on 7/18/23 regarding resident 3 medication pass rev*She had worked th had administered to of Lactulose to the r*CMA O had reporte 7/17/23 that resident doses of Lactulose additional 60 mg do the daily 120 mg that Resident 32 had pr Lactulose in that ma*She confirmed calculate of was not within her standard to have calculated rwithout first having on urse. *That Lactulose ord range of dosing free calculation. 3. Interview and rev record on 7/20/23 a revealed: *His physician order "May crush medicate contraindicated). Material was not with medicate contraindicated). Material was not with medicate contraindicated). Material was not without first having on the without first having on the without first having on the world was not without first having on the without first having on the world was not wit	taken one additional "double Lactulose during the evening at Lactulose during shift and the resident one-60 mg dose esident during her shift. The dot one at shift change on the shift so she knew one are of Lactulose had equaled at was ordered. The evening anner. Sulating the Lactulose dose doope of practice. But at 12:10 p.m. with DON B evation above revealed: In CMA K's scope of practice esident 32's Lactulose dose consulted with a licensed der should not have included a quencies. Implication at Lactulose dose consulted with a licensed der should not have included a quencies. In the many included an order: It is a many included	F	726			

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		435102	B. WING		0	7/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	*The upper corner of had instructions: "Do drowsiness. May cau medications that had crush. -Only his Flomax blist instructions on it. *All of his other medican extended-release instructions. -She was aware an esuch as Tylenol shou the resident's July 2 had been no instruction medications to have the was not having an concerns that would thave crushed his medications whole be he was not having an concerns that would thave crushed his medication to have made and used her "straining]" to have made and their medication whether or have had their medication that would that was not within CM determine whether or have had their medication crushing resident's MAR and thad not been consistent interpret.	the medication blister packs not crush. May cause se dizziness" for those been contra-indicated to ter pack had those cation blister packs including Tylenol had not had those extended-release medication ld not have been crushed. 1023 MAR revealed there can for any of those been crushed. 1023 marked even crushed. 1023 marked even crushed even crushed. 1023 marked even crushed even crushed even crushed. 1023 marked even crushed even crushed even to the even for any of those even crushed even even even even even even even ev	F 7	726		

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	. I	2140	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JUNCTION AVENUE RGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	medication administrations year. *She and CMA L had providing initial medicorientation for newly unit. Interview on 7/20/23 regarding CMA mediceducation revealed: *Consulting pharmace Pass Observation aumonthly basis. *Only one of those aumonthly basis. *That audit tool included ministration-related 23 tasks had been austration-related 23 tasks had been austration with the medication for the same of the same o	tion or demonstrated a ation competency within the been responsible for cation administration hired CMAs on the Berry at 12:10 p.m. with DON B cation administration ist R had completed Med dits for random CMAs on a udit tools had been located pleted on 9/29/22 for CMA J. ded 23 individual medication ditasks but only one of those udited. related to her medication hat task had been marked the bottom of that form: "Cart with med aid [CMA] in room, were preset and not covered, communication on reviewed with med aide. The was unlocked upon review." The comprehensively polity to competently insto the residents. The port any 2022 annual CMA ation education had been dication administration	F	726			

CENTER	S FUR WEDICARE &	VILDICAID SERVICES	1	_		OVOL DATE	OLIDI/EV
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		435102	B. WING			07/2	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	communication in ear CMA medication admexpectations but had ensure it had been start was not within CM to have provided that CMAs on the Berry unditial medication addexpected to have been urse. The 6/15/23 Medication addexpected to have been urse. The 6/15/23 Medication to identified any inition requirements for that administration tasks to delegated. There was no other addressed initial and training requirements Hospice Services CFR(s): 483.70(o)(1) §483.70(o) Hospice services (ii) Arrange for the follow (iii) Arrange for the proton through an agreement Medicare-certified how in the facility and Medicare-certified in the facility and medicare for the provision when a resident requirement in the facility and	education. had sent IC E an e-mail rly 2023 regarding annual inistration education not followed-up with her to arted. A J or L's scope of practice education to newly hired nit. ministration orientation was en provided by a supervising on Aide job description had all or ongoing education position or medication that should not have been policy that had specifically ongoing CMA education and(4) servicesterm care (LTC) facility may ving: povision of hospice services at with one or more spices. e provision of hospice y through an agreement with mospice and assist the teg to a facility that will sion of hospice services		726	F849 Corrective Action: 1. For the identification of and lack of provider failing to ensure collaborative communication from hospice services accessible to nursing home staff. This corrected through collaboration with his services supervisor to ensure adherenthe current hospice policy titled Nursin Home record on 8/9/23. Resident 49's hospice binder updated with all current hospice information on 8/9/23. 2. Identification of Others: All current and future residents are posificated by the deficiency of failing to collaborate communication from hospic services was accessible to nursing hostaff. Education provided to all license nurses, CNA's, and IDT on Nursing Herecord policy.	was was ospice nce to ng it tentially ensure ice me ed	9/1/23

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, -/		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
MONUME	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	LTC facility through all paragraph (o)(1)(i) of the LTC facility must be requirements: (i) Ensure that the hosp professional standard to individuals providing to the timeliness of the lii) Have a written agree that is signed by an atom the LTC facility before any resident. The written the least the following: (A) The services the least the following: (A) The services the least the appropriate hospiin §418.112 (d) of this (C) The services the least the needs of the provide based on each (D) A communication will be LTC facility and the least the needs of the met 24 hours per day (E) A provision that the notifies the hospice a (1) A significant changemental, social, or emodition (2) Clinical complicating alter the plan of care. (3) A need to transfer for any condition. (4) The resident's dead (F) A provision stating responsibility for detecourse of hospice care	n agreement as specified in this section with a hospice, meet the following spice services meet and principles that apply a services in the facility, and e services. The ement with the hospice uthorized representative of a thospice care is furnished to a thospice care is furnished to a thospice will provide. The possibilities for determining the plan of care as specified as chapter. The facility will continue to the resident's plan of care. The process, including how the endocumented between the cospice provider, to ensure the process of the resident are addressed and the LTC facility immediately bout the following: The process of the resident's physical, continual status. The process on that suggest a need to the resident from the facility atth. The properties of the propert	F	849	Per collaboration with the hospice sup Nursing home record policy will be folk and that no edits need to be made. Per collaboration with hospice supervishospice staff (nurses, aides, social wo chaplains) have been educated on Documentation in Nursing Home Recopolicy. Per collaboration with hospice supervishospice staff (nurses, aides, social wo chaplains) have been educated on the process and use of the hospice binder Additional education also provided tha progress notes section in hospice binder additional education also provided that progress notes section in hospice binder acidity. Education provided to MDS coordinate hospice paperwork must be filed timely be do have access to look in hospice to improve collaboration between hospicate improve collaboration between hospicate improve collaboration between hospicate to access hospice information we EPIC. DON or designee will ensure all facility responsible for the assigned task(s) have eceived education/training with documentation by 9/1/23 or before the scheduled shift if unable to receive education to 9/1/23. The administrator, DON and/or design consultation with the medical director freviewed, revised, or created all education policies and procedures for the above identified areas.	sor all rkers, ord sor all rkers, ord sor all rker, the ler and or that y. ses EMR pice ses within ave ir next ucation ee in nas	

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435102	B. WING		07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 849	responsibility to furniscare, meet the reside nursing needs in coorepresentative, and eprovided is appropriaresident's needs. (H) A delineation of tincluding but not limit direction and manage counseling (including bereavement); social supplies, durable menecessary for the palassociated with the teconditions; and all ottnecessary for the carillness and related co. (I) A provision that we personnel are respondetermined appropriatelineated in the hosfacility personnel may where permitted by Sthe LTC facility. (J) A provision statin report all alleged violemistreatment, neglect and physical abuse, is source, and misapproby hospice personnel administrator immedia becomes aware of the	at it is the LTC facility's sh 24-hour room and board ant's personal care and redination with the hospice ansure that the level of care tely based on the individual the hospice's responsibilities, and to, providing medical and	F 84	Audit tool has been created to focus ensuring hospice collaboration per n home record hospice policy. The Hospice Collaboration audit tool continue for a minimum of 6 months. two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) a point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequen the audit (audit tool) will be made by QAPI committee. For the QAPI commit to discontinue the audit, three conse months of 90% compliance will have have been achieved. Additional educ opportunities will be directed by QAPI committee in response to audit report. Audit tool has been created to audit collaboration between hospice service facility. Audits will be performed by Edesignee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed weekly. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations are bein monitoring may reduce to twice mon Monthly monitoring will continue at a minimum for 6 months.	will (i. e. at which cy of the mittee cutive to cational Pl tts. ces and DON or med g met thly.

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435102	B. WNG _			07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	provision of hospice of agreement must desi facility's interdisciplinate for working with hospic coordinate care to the LTC facility staff and interdisciplinary team clinical background, for scope of practice act, assess the resident of that has the skills and resident. The designated interdisciplinary with and coordinating LTC the hospice care planaresidents receiving the (ii) Communicating wound other healthcare provision of care for the conditions, and other of care for the patient (iii) Ensuring that the with the hospice mediatending physician, aparticipating in the proposed coordinating that the with the hospice mediatending physician, aparticipating in the proposed coordinating that the with the hospice medical care provided (iv) Obtaining the followspice: (A) The most recent to each patient. (B) Hospice election (C) Physician certific	TC facility arranging for the care under a written gnate a member of the ary team who is responsible ice representatives to a resident provided by the hospice staff. The member must have a function within their State and have the ability to a have access to someone disciplinary team member is llowing: hospice representatives a facility staff participation in aning process for those less services. In the spice representatives providers participating in the heterminal illness, related conditions, to ensure quality and family. LTC facility communicates ical director, the patient's and other practitioners ovision of care to the patient ate the hospice care with the disposition of care specific thospice plan of care specific	F 8	49		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			ATE SURVEY MPLETED	
		435102	B. WING			07/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 849	(D) Names and contapersonnel involved in patient. (E) Instructions on he 24-hour on-call system (F) Hospice medication each patient. (G) Hospice physicial any) orders specific to (v) Ensuring that the orientation in the policinal facility, including patient and record keeping refurnishing care to LTC §483.70(o)(4) Each Loare under a written aeach resident's writte the most recent hospidescription of the senfacility to attain or mapracticable physical, well-being, as required This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the collaborative community in the collaborative community in the collaborative community in the collaboration and policy review, the collaborative community in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and in p.m. with an unname (CNA) who had sat need in the collaboration and the collaboration an	act information for hospice hospice care of each ow to access the hospice's m. on information specific to an and attending physician (if peach patient. LTC facility staff provides cies and procedures of the ent rights, appropriate forms, equirements, to hospice staff coresidents. TC facility providing hospice agreement must ensure that in plan of care includes both ice plan of care and a vices furnished by the LTC intain the resident's highest mental, and psychosocial and at §483.24. The is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, a provider failed to ensure incation was accessible to a one of one hospice agency and residents (4 and 49) who ospice services. Findings therefore the exist of the exist o	F	849			

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3	COMPLETED
		435102	B. WING	=	07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 849	*Had seen the resichim "a little extra TL *Had spoken with the how the resident had previous week and she had made durin the had made durin the hospice agencyWas unsure how of access to that information the hospice agencyWas unsure how of access to that information the hospice agencyWas unsure how of access to that information the hospice agencyWas unsure how of access to that information the hospice agencyWas unsure how of a access to that information the hospice is a access to that information the hospice agencyThere were tabled (CNA), social worker wolunteerBehind those divident the hospice access to the resident to the hospice careShe relied on report of the hospice careShe was aware of above but stated, "I	lent once weekly to provide """ """ """ """ """ """ """ """ """	F 84	49	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
AND PLANTON CONNECTION			NG			
	435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE	CENTER		2140 J	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UNCTION AVENUE GIS, SD 57785		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
information behind the "h resident's nursing home of a "IC nurse E stated the hodifferent EMR system that home used. -LPN F had not used that unsure if she even had an Interview on 7/19/23 at 1 nursing (DON) B regarding revealed: *There was no document medical record that support occurred between the nursing home nurses show that system. *The hospice agency regarding that system. *The Minimum Data Set was the liaison between the hospice agency. Record review and interview p.m. with LPN Q on the Machine the hospice set. *Resident 4 had expired been receiving hospice set. *LPN Q thought the hospice she had known that the documentation was in a cone in the nursing home to the hospice EMR. -"Only supervisors have a shop the hospice agency documents to her by the hospice agency documents the hospica agency documents the property agency and the property agency a	chart either. spice agency used a an the one the nursing t EMR system and was ccess to it. 30 p.m. with director of ng hospice services ation in resident 49's orted collaboration rsing home and the g that resident. I used another EMR documentation but the build have had access to (MDS) coordinator S the nursing home and iew on 7/19/23 at 2:35 Massa Unit revealed: earlier that day and had ervices. sice binder usually admission assessment. hospice provider different EMR than the and she had no access access." :40 p.m. with MDS entation was either sent	F	849			

STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	•	21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	visitsIt was filed in the res *There were six seale office that had contai of care and hospice was between April 2023 a -Those had not been having a ward clerk." *She agreed she coul information. Follow-up interview of DON B regarding the coordinator S reveale *Had expected the he referred to above sho receipt. *Was unaware that fa to the hospice agence *Agreed collaboration between the nursing	sident's hospice binder. ed manila envelopes in her need individual hospice plans visit documentation dated and June 2023. filed due to "not currently lid have filed that on 7/19/23 at 5:00 p.m. with a interview with MDS ed she: pospice documentation buld have been filed upon its accility nurses had no access y's EMR. In and communication home and hospice agency ced based on the findings	F	849			
F 880 SS=E	Documentation in Nurevealed: "C. The hopertinent information resident. Copies of a the nursing home chaweekly." Infection Prevention	rsing Home Record policy spice team, will document after each visit with the II visit notes will be placed on art or sent to the facility & Control	F	880	F880 Corrective Action: 1. For the identification of and lack of *Appropriate hand hygiene, and glove for medication pass, water pass and personal care by licensed and unlicen staff.		9/1/23
	§483.80 Infection Co The facility must esta	ablish and maintain an					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435102	B. WING		07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection sprogram. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A system of the providing services unarrangement based unconducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable disease infections before they persons in the facility. (ii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and	safe, sanitary and sent and to help prevent the smission of communicable ins. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: If the for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and orgam, which must include, allance designed to identify alle diseases or can spread to other impossible incidents of the or infections should be used for a troot limited to:	F 88	Education provided to licensed and unlicensed staff regarding hand hygie policy which includes glove use. Education aides regarding medication/treatment administration of guidelines. Education provided to all licensed nurses and CNA's regarding care policy. Education provided to all licensed nurses and unlicensed staff regarding water pass. *Appropriate handling of scissors used during wound care. Education provided all licensed nurses regarding dressing change policy. *Appropriate foley catheter care for divided bags. Education provided to all license nurses and unlicensed staff regarding catheter care policy. Resident 49's cathete	general	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	۷G		COMP	LETED
		435102	B. WING_			07/:	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		214	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 80 JUNCTION AVENUE URGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the contact will transmit the contact will transmit the vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in direction with the factorrective actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. \$483.80(f) Annual revention. \$483.80(f) Annual revention. The facility will conduct the facility will conduct the infection prevention as implemented for the factor of th	sunder which the facility ses with a communicable in lesions from direct or their food, if direct ne disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. In for recording incidents ncility's IPCP and the en by the facility. Ite, store, process, and to prevent the spread of Iniew. In the procedure of its or program, as necessary. In is not met as evidenced In, interview, record review, In provider failed to ensure and control practices were collowing: In and glove use during: In a	F	380	2. Identification of Others: All residents and staff have the potent be affected by lack of: *Appropriate resident care needs as not in above identified care areas. Policy education/reeducation about read and responsibilities for the above identified care and responsibilities for the above idensigned care and services tasks will provided by Director of Nursing or deside by 9/1/23 or before their next schedulishift if unable to receive education pring/1/23. System Changes 1. Root cause analysis conducted and the 5 whys: *For the identification of lack of Approhand hygiene, and glove use for medidipass, water pass and personal care. Caregivers are not competent on hire hand hygiene, and glove use for medidipass, water pass and personal care. Intervention: Education provided to lice and unlicensed staff regarding hand hygiene policy which includes glove use Education provided to all licensed nursed and and medication/treatment administration guidelines. Education provided to all licensed nurses and CNA's regarding medication/treatment administration guidelines. Education provided to all licensed nurses and unlicensed staff regarding water pass. Corrective action not being given for refollowing hand hygiene in areas state above. Intervention: Caregivers will be corrected in real time, if continues corrected and unlicensed staff that lotic supplied for staff to use if needed.	les tiffied be signee ed or to swered priate cation about cation ensed ses eneral peri	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING_		07/20/2023
MONUME (X4) ID	NT HEALTH STURGIS CA SUMMARY STA (FACH DEFICIENCY	ARE CENTER ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		IATE DATE	
F 880	licensed practical nurs *Ensuring one of two had a Foley catheter collection bag kept of he was in bed. Findings include: 1. Random observation of CMA I administering in the Massa dining re *After taking a sip of a sanitizing her hands of -Removed resident 18 medication cart, crush pudding, and spoone mouthTouched the resident the medication cart he cup and dirty spoon a garbage container. *Then without sanitizi -Documented the med medication cart comp cart drawer, and remo medicationPoured the liquid me measuring cup, and a medication to residen -Returned to the med medication cup and d containerDocumented in the of medication cart witho Interview on 7/19/23 a regarding hand sanitio observed medication *She had not liked to	see (LPN) (F). sampled residents (49) who had his uncovered urine of the floor in his room while on on 07/17/23 at 1:10 p.m. of medications to residents from revealed: a soft drink and without come them, mixed them in the dithem into the residents of them into the residents of the into the medication and disposed of it in the medication administration in the uter, opened the medication oved a bottle of liquid dication into a clean administered the oral liquid to 9. incation cart holding the used isposed of it in the garbage computer and stood at the uter sanitizing her hands. at 11:00 a.m. of CMA I exation during the above	F 84	Caregivers use gloves not according hand hygiene policy thinking it will preferent intervention: Education provide all licensed and unlicensed staff regard hand hygiene policy. *For the identification of lack of apprehandling of scissors used during work care: Caregivers are unaware of where to scissors during wound care. Interver Education provided to licensed caregion the Dressing change policy. Corrective action is not being given in licensed nurses are not following work dressing policy. Intervention: Caregiver action will be implemented. *For the identification of lack of apprefice yeatheter care for drainage bags. Caregivers are unaware that foley caregivers are unaware that foley caregivers are unaware that foley caregivers are unaware where foley catheter bag covers are stored in the facility. Intervention: Education provided to all licensed and unlicensed caregiver regarding the location of where foley catheter bags are stored.	otect ed for arding opriate and put tion: givers fund opriate cers will cers will con ded to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG_	-	COMP	LETED
		435102	B. WING _			07/2	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	with soap and water is *She was not aware so before and after each administration, espect resident or the supplie with the resident's mode of the supplie with the resident of the supplie of the supplie of the supplie of the card-Picked up the clean, took them into the resident of the supplie of the supplie of the supplie of the supplie of the supplies of the suppl	they became dirty. The should wash her hands resident's medication fally if she had touched the est that had come in contact buth. 17/23 from 3:16 p.m. CNA T during the resident sa unit from rooms 62 The sas cart that carried clean, so on the top shelf and used, mers on the bottom shelf a un-enclosed plastic crate. For hands she: The demptied the used water sident's sink then removed and placed them on the selected in the hallway. The filled water containers and om. The to room in that same If the dor washed her hands erved resident water pass The dorservation revealed: The CNA at this facility for eachs. The dopic hands are the facility ould normally pass resident	F8	880	Not enough catheter bag covers are available in the facility to ensure foley catheter care policy is being followed. Intervention: Additional catheter bag or purchased. 2. Administrator, DON, Medical directs any others identified as necessary will ensure all facility staff responsible for assigned task(s) have received education/training with demonstrated competency and documentation by 9/ or before their next scheduled shift if to receive education prior to 9/1/23. Administer and Director of Nursing contacted the South Dakota Quality Improvement Organization on 8/9/23. on our conversation with the QIO this has a good understanding of the quali improvement methodology. Facility pr Root cause analysis to the QIO and reviewed without additional recommendations suggested. QIO suggested a "code word" for caregiver use if they notice a breach/gap in star infection control and prevention practic QIO also suggested a "secret shoppe approach when auditing these areas. also ensured the facility had a tool to auditing.	br, and lathe the the the the the the the the the	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING		07/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	for hand sanitization of 3. Observation on 07/7 T and U during a Hoy incontinent brief chan room revealed: *Both CNAs entered the without sanitizing their -CNA U applied two present the Hoyer was removed her gloves a hands left the room was retrieved a new roomOn her way back to the open a snack for an unterest the rewithout sanitizing her work to the hallwayShe re-entered the rewithout sanitizing her work the resident was CNA's removed the real bowel movement of the without sanitizing her underlying pair of glow under the resident. *Using the same pair opened the resident. *Using the same pair opened the resident's removed a skin barried cream to the resident's removed the tube of brown and sapplied a commove the Hoyer slir bed, and move the Hoyer slir bed.	during the water pass. 17/23 at 3:26 p.m. of CNAs er transfer and an ge on resident 42 in her the room and applied gloves r hands. airs of gloves to her hands. byer sling on resident 42, the was not working so CNAT and without sanitizing her ith the dead battery. battery from a storage the room, she stopped to anidentified resident sitting in the seident's brief and cleansed fresident 42's bottom. first layer of gloves, and hands and wearing the wes, she placed a clean brief of soiled gloves, CNAT bedside table drawer, ar cream tube, applied the s cleansed buttocks, then arrier cream to the drawer. The seident of gloves to ag, adjust the resident in	F 88	3. Monitoring DON and/or designee will conduct aud and monitoring 2 to 3 times weekly ove shifts to ensure identified and assigned tasks are being done as educated and trained. Monitoring for determined approaches to ensure effective implementation and ongoing sustainme *Staff compliance in the above identifies areas. *Any other areas identified through the Cause Analysis. 4. Separate audit tools have been creat focus on all separate areas. *Appropriat hand hygiene, and glove use for medic pass, water pass and personal care.*Appropriate handling of scissors during wound care.*Appropriate foley catheter care for drainage bags. Audit tools will continue for a minimum months. (i.e two quarterly QAPI meetin cycles) at which point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequency the audit (audit tool) will be made by th QAPI committee. For the QAPI commit discontinue the audit, three consecutiv months of 90% compliance will have to been achieved. Additional educational opportunities will be directed by the QA committee in response to audit reports Audit tool has been created to audit tha facility policies are being followed. Aud be performed by DON or designee; 3 to audits will be performed weekly. After a weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations are being met, monitoring reduce to twice monthly. Monthly moni will continue at a minimum for 6 month	er all d ent. ed ent. ed e Root ated to ate cation used e of 6 ng et tee to re o have API at at thits will o 5 4 e g may storing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WNG_			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2140	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) JUNCTION AVENUE IRGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Interview on 07/17/23 U regarding the above *CNA T had started w approximately two we years of CNA experie *CNA U had started w approximately one we *They both had comp washing and glove us course and performed competency with nurs *They both stated had been performed wher resident's room. -Neither one identified changing gloves whe a clean task or after renamed two pair time. *Both agreed there had a started with the same applied two pair time.	3:45 p.m. with CNAs T and e observation revealed: orking at the facility seks ago and had over ten once. Vorking at the facility sek ago. I leted the facility's hand se training through an online of a hand hygiene se supervisor D. Ind hygiene should have in entering and upon exiting a dinand hygiene and in moving from a dirty task to emoving soiled gloves. I aware that she should not so figloves at the same	F8	080			
	prevention (IP) nurse observations revealed *Hand sanitizing shou after exiting every respassShe had been unaway pass policy. *She had not comple sanitization during a valid a CNA had not pass she would do "In Tim-Meaning she would the observed occurred"	ald have been performed sident room during the water are of the facility's water ted any CNA audits of hand water pass. ssed a hand hygiene audit, e" education. educate them at the time of					

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED		
		435102	B. WNG			07/20/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 2140 JUNCTION AVENU STURGIS, SD 57785	JE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	χ (EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION E DATE		
F 880	and glove use. *Her expectation for use was it should have going from dirty to cle and after leaving eve *She had just complete in March of 2023 with *New hire training on was online and with a *Agreed there were reproper hand hygiene above observations. -"They do a hand conshould have known have word the provide Pitcher and Drinking *All resident's water pemptied and placed dirty dish area in the *Staff were to wash to the clean, filled, water pass to the resident's Review of the provide Hygiene policy reveated the provide Hygiene Provid	epartments. ent performance s (PIP's) on hand hygiene thand sanitization and glove we been performed when ean, after a glove change, rry room. eted peri-care competencies in all staff. hand hygiene and glove use enother CNA on the floor. inissed opportunities for and glove use during the impetency upon hire and how to do it (properly)." er's February 2023 Water Glass policy revealed: bitchers were to have been on a cart and taken to the dietary department. heir hands and then place er pitchers on a clean cart to er ooms. er's December 2022 Hand led: d have been performed: contact with residents. e resident's intact skin. a contaminated body site to	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WNG		07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	214	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 JUNCTION AVENUE URGIS, SD 57785	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	nurse E and LPN F in revealed: *He was lying on his I *His uncovered urine foot of his bed and wa-The bag no longer to was raised to a higher treatment. *IC nurse E removed back pocket of LPN F on the resident's unclother pre-packaged water without cleaning the removed a foam wou package and used the that dressing that was left heel. -She laid the scissors uncleaned bedside the dressing change. *The resident's bed was position causing his use the floor. Interview on 7/18/23 and LPN F regarding referred to above revended presented an unitisk to resident 49: *Transporting wound clothing pocket.	ite. 7/18/23 at 3:00 p.m. of IC a resident 49's room pack in bed. collection bag hung at the as touching the floor. Furched the floor after his bed or position for his wound care a pair of scissors from the as scrubs, laid them directly eaned bedside table with yound care supplies. See scissors IC nurse End dressing from its applied to the resident's applied to the resident's applied to the resident's applied to a low with the collection bag to touch at 4:00 p.m. with IC nurse End the wound care observation ealed the following practices necessary infection control care scissors had been	F 880		

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

CLIVILIN	O I ON MEDIO THE W	WEBICHIB CENTRE	(X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S		OUD VEV		
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		435102	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 JUNCTION AVENUE TURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Change policy reveals area for dressing sup equipment." b. Observation and in p.m. with LPN F outsirevealed: *He was lying in bed a collection bag hung a the floor. *LPN F stated she hat touching the floor at the earlier that day. *She knew the uncov presented an unnece the resident. Observation and inter a.m. with IC nurse E aresident 49's room retended the resident and touching the floorHis urine collection bag hung a touching the floorHis urine collection bag preventing the floorHis urine collection bag a secondary bag preventing the floor. Review of the Februal Catheter Care policy	ed: "A. 9. Establish a clean plies and necessary terview on 7/18/23 at 5:00 de of resident 49's room and his uncovered urine the foot of his bed touching do not noticed the bag he time of his wound care ered bag touching the floor essary infection control risk to eview on 7/19/23 at 10:45 and LPN Foutside of evealed: and his uncovered urine the foot of his bed and was eventing that uncovered bag the floor. Try 2019 revised Foley revealed: "G. When the evented, assure collection bag evented in the floor of the floor."	F	880			

	ik	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		Oldip MO, 0900-099 I		
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	4	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING	- American de la companya del companya del companya de la companya	07/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE FURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLETION	
	Initial Comments A recertification surve CFR Part 482, Subpatemergency Prepared	ey for compliance with 42 art B, Subsection 483.73, ness, requirements for Long ars conducted from 7/17/23 aument Health Sturgis Care	E 000	DEFICIENCY)		
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIÉR REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	G / (24.25)	
1	Wefel (Slow	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR		Prestilent	1/3/2023	

Any deficiency platement ending with an asterick (Edemptes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protections the patients (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. It deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AUG 10 2023

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete SD DOH-OLC Event ID: 2WPB11

Facility ID: 0041

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MASSA	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING			07/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	Life Safety Code (LSC occupancy) was cond Monument Health Stu (Massa) was found in 483.70 (a) requirement Facilities.	Ley for compliance with the C) (2012 existing health care flucted on 7/18/23. Ingis Care Center building 1 compliance with 42 CFR ints for Long Term Care	K	TITLE		(X6) HAFE	
1111	al Klinds	por la constitución de la consti		Tribeat		13/3033	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterist of denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obselete

Event ID: 2WPB21

DOH-OLC

Facility ID: 0041

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 02 - BERRY			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING			0	7/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		214	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 JUNCTION AVENUE URGIS, SD 57785			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	A recertification surv Life Safety Code (LS occupancy) was cond Monument Health St (Berry) was found in	ey for compliance with the C) (2012 existing health care	K	000				
BORATORY	DIRECTOR OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			Parishert	B	(X5) DATE	

ny deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that her safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patents (beet instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days flowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of corrections provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 sys following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued ogram participation.

AHR 1 0 2023

Event ID: 2WPB21

H-OLC

Facility ID: 0041

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING 03	CONSTRUCTION - ADMIN	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING		07/18/20	23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	214	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 JUNCTION AVENUE (URGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E COMP	(X5) IPLETIOI DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 000			
THE CALL AND ADDRESS OF THE CA	Life Safety Code (LSC occupancy) was cond Monument Health Stu (Administration) was f 42 CFR 483.70 (a) red Care Facilities. The building will meet 2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the K321 in conjunction w commitment to continusafety standards Hazardous Areas - En CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas are phaving 1-hour fire resisfire rated doors) or an system in accordance When the approved as system option is used, separated from other spartitions and doors in Doors shall be self-cloand permitted to have protective plates that of from the bottom of the Describe the floor and	rgis Care Center Building 3 bound not in compliance with quirements for Long Term the requirements of the health care occupancies deficiency identified at lifth the provider's used compliance with the fire closure clo	K 321	The three corridor doors in the Kitchen will be corrected with appropriate hold open hardwar July 18th, contractor was on si assess doors in question. Hold opens to be installed no later the September 3, 2023. The Plant Operations Supervisor will more completion of work. Fire door locations with hold or devices tied into the fire alarm system will now be inspected at tested twice a year by onsite maintenance staff. Plant Operations Supervisor we report on the compliance of an improperly functioning fire door from the testing and actions talfor correction to the Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Program Safety Committee.	te to nan nitor oen and ill y rs ken	√23

WWW. Sumo

1 resident

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes and fitting now which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

ALIC 1 0 2023 AUG 1 0 2023

Event ID: 2WPB21

SD DOH GLC

Facility ID: 0041

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 08/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	O I OIT MEDIO A TE						
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(1)		E CONSTRUCTION D3 - ADMIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435102	B. WING	_		07/	18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER	•	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	e. Trash Collection Ro (exceeding 64 gallons f. Combustible Storag (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if claimar of collection of collecti	ce, and Paint Shops as (exceeding 64 gallons) coms as) ge Rooms/Spaces assified as Severe and interview, the provider a hazardous area (kitchen quired. Findings include: a language feet in a amounts of combustibles as stored in it. The unrated and with a closer and was aion to the kitchen. That then to be isolated from the dor with self-closing doors. 8/23 at 1:35 p.m. revealed and at 1:35 p.m. revealed	K	321			

Facility ID: 0041

EFICIENCIES RRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 - ADMIN			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	435102	B. WING	The second secon		07/18/2023
IDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785		
(FACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
ne deficiency affecte quirements for haza d the potential to af	d one of numerous rdous storage rooms and fect 100% of the occupants	К3	21		
	IDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Ontinued From page the deficiency affecte quirements for haza d the potential to aff the smoke compart	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435102 IDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Intinued From page 2 The deficiency affected one of numerous and during the potential to affect 100% of the occupants of the smoke compartment.	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435102 A, BUILDIN B, WING B, WINC B, W	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435102 A, BUILDING 03 - ADMIN B, WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Intinued From page 2 Be deficiency affected one of numerous quirements for hazardous storage rooms and did the potential to affect 100% of the occupants the smoke compartment. A, BUILDING 03 - ADMIN B, WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785 PROVIDERS PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ALL DEFICIENCY) K 321 K 321	EFICIENCIES RECTION (X1) PROVIDER A BUILDING 03 - ADMIN A BUILDING 03 - ADMIN B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2149 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGIS, SD 57785 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPTICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Intinued From page 2 Be deficiency affected one of numerous quirements for hazardous storage rooms and d the potential to affect 100% of the occupants the smoke compartment.

South Dakota Department of Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 07/20/2023 B. WING 10693 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER STURGIS, SD 57785 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S326 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement 9/1/23 Corrective Action: A licensure survey for compliance with the 1. For the identification of and lack of Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article provider failing to ensure there was 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from licensed nursing oversight and supervision 7/17/23 through 7/20/23. Monument Health to ensure that CMA's in the facility had Sturgis Care Center was found not in compliance received initial and annual CMA competencies to ensure they are with the following requirement: \$326. competent in medication pass was corrected by all current CMA's (including S 326 S 326 44:73:08:07 Medication Administration certified medication aides (CMAs) (J, K, L, N. P. I, M, and O) completing CMA medication pass competency. This was Medication administration shall comply with completed for all CMA's on 8/9/23. §§44:73:08:02 to 44:73:08:05, inclusive, and with the requirements for training in §§20:48:04.01:14 2. Identification of Others: and 20:48:04.01:15 and for supervision in §20:48:04.01:02. The supervising nurse shall All current and future CMAs are potentially provide an orientation to the unlicensed assistive affected by the deficiency of provider personnel who will administer medications. The failing to ensure there was licensed orientation shall be specific to the facility and nursing oversite and supervision to ensure that CMA's in the facility are competent relevant to the residents receiving administered with medication pass. The facility will medications. ensure future and current CMA's will complete initial and annual CMA This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not competencies to ensure they are met as evidenced by: competent in medication pass: Based on interview, personnel record review, and Facility job description for medication aide policy review, the provider failed to ensure: has been updated to include, Medication *Five of five certified medication aides (CMAs) (J, aide competencies will be completed on K, L, N, and P) had received annual medication hire and on an annual basis. administration education or had completed a medication administration competency. Medication aide competency will be *Three of three CMAs (I, M, and O) had received tracked by DON or designee to ensure initial medication administration orientation under completion per medication aide job the supervision of a licensed nurse. description. *There was a process in place to monitor the All identified education was provided to all status of all CMA medication administration specified staff as no later than 9/1/23, or education and training. before their next scheduled shift if unable Findings include: to receive education prior to 9/1/23. 1. Interview 7/20/23 at 8:30 a.m. with CMA J on the Berry unit revealed: *She had been a CMA at the nursing home for LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

AUG 1 5 2023

SD DOH-OLC

President YYNJ11

3/10/2023

If communition sheet 1 of 3

South Dakota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 2149 JUNCTION AVENUE STURGS, SD 57788 FROWDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (SEACH PETIGENET WASTE SERVEDED BY LYLL FEGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 326 Continued From page 1 May years She had not received any medication administration education or demonstrated medication administration competency within the pest year. She had not received any medication administration education or demonstrated medication administration orientation for newly hired CMAs on that unit. Review of personnel records revealed the following: CMA J (4/21/21), CMA K (3/16/20), CMA L (3/25/19), CMA N (3/14/22), and CMA P (1/10/22) had hire dates that were over one year. CMA I (6/12/23), CMA M (1/9/23), and CMA O (3/20/23) had hire dates that were less than one year. Interview on 7/20/23 at 12:10 p.m. with director of nursing B regarding CMA medication administration orientation and ongoing education and competency demonstration revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medications. Had known the orientation administration orientation revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medications and competency demonstration revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medications and competency demonstration revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medications and competency demonstration revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medications and competency demonstration revealed she: Confirmed newly hire CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER STURGIS, SD 97782 MAID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFECT PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORP. TET CONFERENCE			10693	B. WING		07/2	20/2023
S 328 Continued From page 1 two yearsShe had not received any medication administration education or demonstrated medication administration competency within the past year. 'She and CMA L were responsible for providing initial medication administration orientation for newly hired CMAs on that unit. Review of personnel records revealed the following: "CMA J (4/21/21), CMA K (3/16/20), CMA L (3/25/79), CMA N (3/14/22), and CMA P (1/10/22) had hire dates that were over one year. "CMA I (6/12/23), CMA M (1/19/23), and CMA O (3/20/23) had hire dates that were less than one year. Interview on 7/20/23 at 12:10 p.m. with director of nursing B regarding CMA medication administration orientation and ongoing education and competency demonstration revealed she: "Confirmed newly hired CMAs had not been provided an orientation specific to the facility and relevant to the residents receiving medicationsHad known the orientation and education should have occurred by a supervising nurse and not a CMA. "Had known annual medication administration education or competency demonstration was expected to have been completed by all other CMAs. "There was no system to track when CMAs had received medication administration education and ministration education and training to ensure timely completion. Review of the 6/15/23 Medication Aide job description revealed there was no expectation for	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER 2140 JUNCT STURGIS, S			SD 57785	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
two years. -She had not received any medication administration education or demonstrated medication administration competency within the past year. 'She and CMA L were responsible for providing initial medication administration orientation for newly hired CMAs on that unit. Review of personnel records revealed the following: 'CMA J (4/21/21), CMA K (3/16/20), CMA L (3/25/19), CMA N (3/14/22), and CMA P (1/10/22) had hire dates that were over one year. 'CMA I (6/12/23), CMA M (19/23), and CMA P (1/10/22) had hire dates that were over one year. 'CMA I (6/12/23), CMA M (19/23), and CMA O (3/20/23) had hire dates that were less than one year. Interview on 7/20/23 at 12:10 p.m. with director of nursing B regarding CMA medication administration orientation and ongoing education and competency demonstration revealed she: 'Confirmed newly hired CMAs had not been provided an orientation and education should have occurred by a supervising nurse and not a CMA. "Had known the orientation and education should have occurred by a supervising nurse and not a CMA. "Had known annual medication administration education or competency demonstration was expected to have been completed by all other CMAs. "There was no system to track when CMAs had received medication administration education and training to ensure timely completion. Review of the 6/15/23 Medication Aide job description revealed there was no expectation for	PREFIX				CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
initial orientation or annual training in all aspects	S 326	two yearsShe had not received administration educat medication administration past year. *She and CMA L were initial medication adminewly hired CMAs on Review of personnel in following: *CMA J (4/21/21), CM (3/25/19), CMA N (3/1), CMA I (6/12/23), CM (3/20/23) had hire dates that we *CMA I (6/12/23), CM (3/20/23) had hire date year. Interview on 7/20/23 and nursing B regarding Cadministration oriental and competency dem *Confirmed newly hire provided an orientation relevant to the resider -Had known the orien have occurred by a standard competency dem to the resider occurred by a standard competency dem have occurred by a standard competency dem confirmed newly hire provided an orientation relevant to the resider occurred by a standard known annual meducation or competency dem deceived to have been competency demonstration or	d any medication ion or demonstrated ation competency within the eresponsible for providing inistration orientation for that unit. The ecords revealed the standard at the ecord at 12:10 p.m. with director of examples at 12:10 p.m. with director of examples at 12:10 p.m. with director of examples at the ecord at	\$ 326	consultation with the medical director reviewed, revised, or created all educational policies and procedures above identified areas. Monitoring: Audit tool has been created to focus ensuring CMA's within the facility are competent when passing medication. The CMA medication pass audit too continue for a minimum of 6 months two quarterly QAPI meeting cycles) which point decision to continue/discontinue/reduce frequer the audit (audit tool) will be made by QAPI committee. For the QAPI commonths of 90% compliance will have have been achieved. Additional educational opportunities will be dire by QAPI committee in response to a reports. Audit tool has been created to audit CMAs are competent with medication administration. Audits will be perforn DON or designee; 3 to 5 audits will be performed weekly. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectation being met monitoring may reduce to monthly. Monthly monitoring will continued.	on e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	

STATE FORM 6899 YYNJ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 3

South Dakota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 10693 07/20/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER STURGIS, SD 57785 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF OFRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement S326 A licensure survey for compliance with the Corrective Action: 1. For the identification of and lack of Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article provider faling to ensure there was 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from licensed nursing oversight and supervision 7/17/23 through 7/20/23. Monument Health to ensure that CMA's in the facility had Sturgis Care Center was found not in compliance received initial and annual CMA with the following requirement: \$326. competencies to ensure they are competent in medication pass was corrected by all current CMA's (including S 326 44:73:08:07 Medication Administration \$326 certified medication aides (CMAs) (J, K, L, N, P, I, M, and O) completing CMA Medication administration shall comply with medication pass competency. This was §§44:73:08:02 to 44:73:08:05, inclusive, and with completed for all CMA's on 8/9/23. the requirements for training in §§20:48:04.01:14 2. Identification of Others: and 20:48:04.01:15 and for supervision in §20:48:04.01:02. The supervising nurse shall All current and future CMAs are potentially provide an orientation to the unlicensed assistive affected by the deficiency of provider personnel who will administer medications. The failing to ensure there was licensed orientation shall be specific to the facility and nursing oversite and supervision to ensure relevant to the residents receiving administered hat CMA's in the facility are competent medications. with medication pass. The facility will ensure future and current CMA's will complete initial and annual CMA This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not competencies to ensure they are met as evidenced by: competent in medication pass. Based on interview, personnel record review, and policy review, the provider failed to ensure: Facility job description for medication aide *Five of five certified medication aides (CMAs) (J. has been updated to include, Medication K, L, N, and P) had received annual medication aide competencies will be completed on administration education or had completed a hire and on an annual basis. medication administration competency. Medication aide competency will be *Three of three CMAs (I, M, and O) had received tracked by DON or designee to ensure initial medication administration orientation under completion per medication aide job the supervision of a licensed nurse. description. *There was a process in place to monitor the status of all CMA medication administration DON or designee will ensure all facility education and training. staff responsible for the assigned task(s) Findings include: have received education/training with documentation by 9/1/23 or before their next scheduled shift if unable to receive 1. Intervie √ 7/20/23 at 8:30 a.m. with CMA J on education prior to 9/1/23. the Berry unit revealed: *She had been a CMA at the nursing home for

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S ORPROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

AUG 15 2023

SD DOH-OLC

6899

YYNJ11

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

South Dakota Department of Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 07/20/2023 10693 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2140 JUNCTION AVENUE MONUMENT HEALTH STURGIS CARE CENTER STURGIS, SD 57785 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:74, Nurse Aide, requirements for nurse aide training programs, was conducted from 7/17/23 through 7/20/23. Monument Health Sturgis Care Center was found in compliance.